Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Tuesday 30 September 2025

6.00 pm

JR Clynes building Second Floor Room 1

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or

Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the

question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday 26%
September 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY
BOARD

Councillors Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Byrne, Hobin (Chair), Hughes, Igbal, Malik,
McLaren (Vice-Chair), Rustidge and Shuttleworth


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting (Pages
3-6)

The Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board held on 22" July
2025 are attached for approval.

SEND update (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider and comment on the report.

Oldham Children and Young People Plan 2025-26 (Pages 17 - 28)

To note the plan and make recommendations to full council.

Work Programme (Pages 29 - 34)

To note and approve the 2025/26 Scrutiny board draft work programme.
Key Decision Document (Pages 35 - 44)

Rule 13 and 14

To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting.



Present:

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD

22/07/2025 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor Hobin (Chair) Council
Councillors Bishop, Byrne, Hughes, Igbal, McLaren (Vice-Chair)
and Shuttleworth

Also in Attendance:

Paul Axon Positive Steps

Matthew Bulmer Director Education Early Years and
Skills

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Clare Griffiths Positive Steps

Chris Lewis Youth Council

Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People

Umar Nasheen Deputy Cabinet Member for Skills

Leah Chair of the Youth Council

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Z. Ali,
Councillor Ball, Councillor Malik (Councillor Cosgrove
substituting) and Councillor Rustidge.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17" June
2025 be approved as a correct record.

YOUTH COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT

Leah, the Chair of the Youth Council, presented the item. The
Council was thanked for its support for the Youth Council and for
making the work possible through funding.

It was noted that there had been 40 new Youth Councillors in
the last 12 months. The work of the Youth Council was
highlighted, particularly campaigns regarding vapes and the
‘Credible Witness’ campaign, motions brought to Oldham
Council meetings and the Make Your Mark consultation. It was
also noted that representatives from the Youth Council attend
meetings of other organisations, such as the Oldham Town
Centre Board, the GMP Youth Scrutiny panel and the GMP
Independent Advisory Group.

The work of the Youth Council regionally, nationally and
internationally was highlighted, including work with the Greater
Manchester Youth Combined Authority and the Youth

Page 3



Parliament, as well as international trips to Poland as part of the
Listen to the Earth Program. The findings of the Youth Council’s
Annual Review were shared with the Board, including positive
feedback from members of the Youth Council.

The plans for the Youth Council’s work for the rest of 2025 were
highlighted including the ‘Votes at 16’ campaign, Mental Health
and the 2025 Make Your Mark campaign. It was noted that the
Government had recently announced a change in legislation
regarding Votes at 16, and it was highlighted that Oldham Youth
Council had been calling for this since 2012.

Members noted the success of the HAF activity and the Youth
Council motion to Full Council but highlighted that there is some
stigma and barriers around accessing this, particularly in regard
to universal access and the number of places. It was noted that
the original Youth Council motion did call for this. Members also
questioned why some schools didn’t take part in the Youth
Council, and it was noted that some schools have low numbers
of pupils and that there were difficulties encouraging young
people to take part in some schools.

Members asked for an update on the Vapes campaign,
particularly around why the posters had proven to be an issue,
and it was noted that the posters covering physical and mental
health had gone against NHS advice by highlighting the risks of
vaping, and that the posters were being relooked at to contain
the tagline ‘Healthier doesn’t mean healthy’. It was also raised
as to whether there is feedback as to why Youth Councillors
may be answering no to questions in the annual report,
particularly around clear accountability and relationships with
senior decision makers. Members were informed that feedback
is taken in those cases and that in some cases this was due to
things being asked for that were out of the remit of the Youth
Council, i.e. NHS questionnaires being set at a national level. It
was also noted that, in regard to clear accountability, that young
people were, in some cases, going to the wrong places for help
or lacked awareness of what the Youth Council actually did. The
Youth Council are working on a campaign for suggestion boxes
so that young people can offer suggestions and feedback to the
Youth Council.

Members queried what had been done regarding the Youth
Council motion that should have been brought to the December
2024 meeting of the Full Council, and it was noted that the
motion was brought to the March 2025 meeting instead. It was
also noted that the Youth Council’s stationary campaign had
now ended with the stationary having been distributed.

The Youth Council were encouraged by members to liaise with
the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board to
suggest items for the Board to consider.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2025/26

Clare Griffiths presented the report. It was noted that the
Oldham Youth Justice Service Strategy Plan had already been
signed off and submitted to the national Youth Justice Board. It
was highlighted that Oldham is one of the only areas in England
and Wales where the Youth Justice Service is commissioned by
the local authority and delivered by a charitable trust, Positive

Page 4

Oldham

Council



Steps. It was noted that this allows the service to provide a
holistic and non-stigmatising approach to Youth Justice, as well
as enabling access to funding streams that the local authority
would not be able to access.

Updates from the previous year were noted, including progress
on actions agreed in the 2024-25 Youth Justice Plan. This
included another 12 months of funding from the Community
Safety Partnership to continue the TOG Mind Partnership, and
Serious Youth Violence now being a priority for the
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.

It was highlighted that the data was more positive for Oldham
than for other measured areas, with figures such as ‘First Time
Entrants into the criminal justice system’ and ‘re-offending by
children subject to statutory Court Orders or Out of Disposals’
having fallen. It was noted that there are still risks and issues,
particularly around disproportionality and placement sufficiency
issues.

Members queried referrals of young people to the Youth Justice
Service and whether this is done pre-emptively to ensure early
help. It was noted that early help is voluntary for Young People
and consent based. It was also noted that early help was part of
Operation Vulcan and that contact cards would be rolled out
across the entirety of the borough.

Members also noted the thematic review and questioned what
insights and takeaways had been gained from it. Members were
advised that the main themes to have come from the review
were around exclusions from schools, of which there had been a
significant reduction, and effective multiagency working.
Members highlighted the start of the summer holidays and
guestioned whether work continued. It was noted that work
continues over school holidays and plans are in place to provide
a range of commissioned services to Young People. Members
also highlighted the need to minimise disruption to education
and it was noted that education is part of the Youth Justice plans
and is measured as one of the KPlIs.

Members highlighted the impact that parents can have, and it
was explained that although the service doesn’t assess the
parents, they do form part of the review in relation to the needs
of the parent, and this includes working with the parents.
Members asked about whether plans to appoint a nurse in
Youth Justice were still happening and it was noted that the
funding was now available and going through the process, but
recruitment had not yet started.

Members queried whether there had been an increase in
particular crimes, and it was noted that cohorts were getting
younger and that the service was seeing a higher rate of violent
crime among young people, hence making that one of the
Service priorities.

Members asked what percentage of those accessing the service
had EHCPs. It was noted that this information would be provided
to members, and that there was a general trend of late
diagnoses in the Justice system.

Members also noted the difficulties regarding provision in
Saddleworth.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 5

Oldham

Council



8 WORK PROGRAMME

It was noted that there would be a review of work programmes

taking place across all overview and scrutiny boards over the

recess period. o!:glﬂgfn
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted by the Board.

9 KEY DECISION DOCUMENT
The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take.

RESOLVED: That the Key Decision Document be noted.
10 RULE 13 AND 14
There were no Rule 13 and 14 decisions to be considered.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

(@)

(b)

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Oldham

Council

Report to CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD

Special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) and
alternative provision (AP): Local area progress report.

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shaid Mushtaq, Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People, Councillor Mohon Ali, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Officer Contact: Matt Bulmer, Director Early Years, Education & Skills
Report Author: Katie Charlton, Assistant Director SEND and Inclusion

September 2025

Purpose of the report
This report provides an update to the previous submission to the board in January 2025.

It outlines the progress and impact of actions taken since January 2025 in response to the
Ofsted/CQC area SEND inspection, June 2023. The report consolidates and reflects the delivery
of the local area partnership’s Priority Action and Improvement Plan to date and the progress and
impact that this work is making to children, young people, and their families in Oldham.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the information in this report and
the accompanying appendix.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Board 9th September 25

1 Background

1.1 This report to the board considers the progress made since January 2025.

1.2 A joint Ofsted/CQC area SEND inspection of the Oldham partnership took place between
Monday 26 June 2023 to Friday 30 June 2023. The inspection report, determined.
There are widespread and/or systemic failings leading to significant concerns
about the experiences and outcomes of children and young people with special
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND), which the local area partnership must
address urgently.

13 Post inspection in June 2023, Ofsted required the local area partnership to prepare and
submit a Priority Action Plan (PAP) to address the two identified areas for priority action.

Page 7



1.4

2.2

2.3

» Leaders at Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council and NHS Greater Manchester
Integrated Care Board should cooperate to urgently improve the shared strategic
governance, oversight, support, challenge, and planning to deliver effectiv
[...]
ce, particularly for vulnerable learners.

Children and Young people in Oldham with SEND

SEND Overview in Oldham (2025)

Category Details
Total SEND Population 8,916 children and young people
% of School-Age Population 19% of 46,177 pupils
EHCP Growth (2019-2024) 87% increase
EHCP Regional Comparison Northwest: 73% increase
England: 63% increase
Current EHCPs Oldham (July 2025) 3,871 children and young people
Change Since Jan 2025 +179 EHCPs
EHCP Primary Need The most common type of need for
children and young people with an

Page 8



EHCP is autism, although SLCN
remains a significant area of need.

SEN Support in Oldham Schools 12.4% of pupils

EHCPs in Oldham Schools 6.7% of pupils

National comparison: SEN Support:
13.9%, EHCPs: 4.7%

3. Key aspects of progress related to the Priority Actions

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Governance and accountability

Oldham’s local area partnership (PAP) was approved by Ofsted and the Care Quality
Commission (CQC) in October 2023 and has been in place for nearly 2 years.

Governance in Oldham continues to strengthen through the Local Inclusion Partnership
and the Executive Board (LIPEB), which provides clear accountability, strategic oversight,
and coordination of the Priority Action Plan and SEND Improvement Plan. Over the past
six months, governance has matured with clearer roles, stronger cross-sector
collaboration, and a shared commitment to sustained impact. Risk is regularly and
systematically discussed at all levels.

Chair of the LIPEB since January 2025 is Dame Christine Lenehan, previously
Director of the Council for Disabled Children and now the government advisor for
SEND and inclusion. Dame Christine has provided external support and challenge to
the partnership.

Both the LIPEB and the LIPPB are multi-agency, including parent/carer
representation and school representation across primary, secondary, special, and
alternative provision, as well as early years and further education settings.

There i
[...]
promotes a
more inclusive and responsive SEND system.

Conclusion

Since the Area SEND and Inclusion inspection in June 2023, Oldham has made strong
progress. The Post-Inspection Accelerated Progress Plan (PAP), has now been in place
for nearly 2 years. It has driven focused activity, with the Local Inclusion Partnership
Executive Board providing clear oversight and accountability. As a result, the majority of
PAP actions have been completed. Following external stocktake visits by the DFE and
NHS England, the Board has transitioned from monitoring the PAP to owning a broader
action plan. This new plan incorporates remaining PAP actions and is embedded within
the wider SEND and Inclusion Improvement Programme, which continues to deliver
meaningful change. Evidence from the past six months shows clear improvements in
quality, timeliness, and partnership working. Strengthened systems and co-produced
resources are supporting better outcomes for children and young people. While some
areas still require further development, our commitment remains clear: we want the very
best for children and young people in Oldham. We will continue to review and improve
our local SEND systems to ensure they are inclusive, responsive, and effective.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item@

Oldham

Council

Report to Children and Young People Scrutiny Board
Oldham Children and Young People Plan 2025-26

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Shaid Mushtaq, Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People

Officer Contact: Julie Daniels, Executive Director Children and Young
People

Report Author: Sheila Garara, Assistant Director Children’s Services
Integration

Date 30/09/2025

Purpose of the Report

The Oldham Children and Young People Plan 2025-26 has been presented to and
considered by Julie Daniels, Executive Director Children and Young People, the Children’s
Achieving Excellence Board and the Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership. The plan
requires full council approval.

Recommendations

For the board to note the 2025/26 plan and make recommendations to full council.

Page 17



Children and Young People Scrutiny Board 30 September 2025

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

Background

Under Part 2: Article 4 of the Article of the Constitution, council is required to approve the
Children and Young People Strategic Plan.

The Oldham Children, Young People and Families Plan 2025-26 sets out the strategic
direction for the children and young people directorate, taking a partnership approach to
achieving our ambition and outcomes so that Oldham is a community where children,
young people and families thrive and lead healthier, happier lives.

This plan has been developed based on local management information and performance
and quality assurance data and intelligence and is in line with the needs of children, young
people and families in Oldham.

Current position

This plan has been considered by Julie Daniels, Executive Director Children and Young
People and the independently chaired Achieving Excellence Board and the Oldham
Safeguarding Children Partnership.

The plan outlines across Children’s Social Care and Early Help and Education, Early
Years, Skills and SEND the key strategic priorities (4 P’s), change and improvement
programmes, Key Performance Indicators (as reported in the quarterly Corporate
Performance Report), and the Risks that could impact the delivery of the plan, with clear
mitigating actions to prevent risks being realised.

Progress of the plan will be monitored by the Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership
and the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board.

Options/ Alternatives

As it is outlined in the Article of the Constitution Policy Framework, it is not possible to
provide an alternative option to this plan.

Consultation

The directorate workforce and children, young people and families, through activity within
existing quality assurance and participation arrangements, have been consulted in the

[...]
d guidance.

sCommunity support for families without
the need for social care, targeted early
help and SEND services.

sMore accessible multi-agency support for
families.

sMulti-agency management of services to
be more responsive to needs.

Children's Social Care and Early Help

Change Activity:
- Targeted Edge of Care

- Specialist Foster Care

- Semi-independent and independent living
- More council run Children’s homes

- More foster carers and kinship carers.

- Strengthening Family Networks supported
by Family Group Conferencing

- Commissioning and market management
- Workforce stability
- Multi-agency child protection teams

Impact
o/ safe, stable, happy home for every child
and young person in care.

sMore Oldham children and young people
live in Oldham.

eFewer children coming into care for less
time.

e#Reduced placement costs.
#0ldham as an employer of choice for
social work.

eStable workforce and managers drive
practice improvement that improves

outcomes for vulnerable children, young
people, and families. Reduced number of
agency workers.

Change Activity:
- Early identification and SEN support
- Health and wellbeing

- Community and social inclusion

- Joint commissioning for sufficiency of
specialist support and provision

- Preparing for adulthood - transition
readiness

- Communication - speech, language, and
communication needs (SLCN) and autism

- Implementation of Home to School
Transport policy change

Impact

«Children and young people with SEND are
safe, healthy, happy, and supported to
have opportunities to achieve their
potential and be confident communicators
having an active voice in their community.

s\Waiting times for specialist health services
reduced.

eHigh quality Education, Health, and Care
Plans (EHCPs).

Education, Early Years and Skills

Change Activity:

- School and setting attendance and
inclusion

- Early Years participation and outcomes

- Mental and physical health and wellbeing
- Quality of Education across all phases

- Post-16 opportunities

Impact

#50lid foundations for health and
development and school readiness.

¢Children and young people reach their full
potential, are supported with their future
aspirations, and prepared for adulthood.

eAll schools and settings in Oldham to be
good or outstanding.

eEvery learning setting is inclusive.

oClose the gaps in attainment across the
borough and to national comparators.

sReduction in behavioural difficulties and
mental health needs.

sMore job opportunities and lower NEET.




Children and Young People Key Performance Indicators

Children’s Social Care and Early Help:

Help and Protection

¢ Percentage of children in families closed with all issues
addressed (excludes worklessness)

G EREIEEEE M Rate of referrals into CSC

* Percentage of repeat referrals
¢ Rate of CPP

* Percentage of repeat CPP

No Targ_et Set

63% (17-18)
48% (19-21)
8% (17-18)
6% (19-21)

Corporate Parenting

* Rate of CLA

* Percentage of CLA in internal provision

* Percentage of CLA with a permanence plan

* Percentage of CLA with three or more placement moves

* Percentage of CLA in long term stable placements

* Percentage of CLA with an up to date annual health assessment
* Percentage of Care Leavers aged 17-18 and 19-21 in EET

* Percentage of Care Leavers aged 17-18 and 19-21 in suitable
accommodation

Workforce

* Percentage of agency social workers
* Average caseload per social worker
(GREEEELIE @ Rate of registered social worker turnover

75%

¢ Complaints responded within timescales




Children and Young People Key Performance Indicators

Education, Early Years and Skills:

Education & Inclusion Early Years

WOREICEST8N » Attendance rate in primary and secondary schools
WORETEEESE ¢ Attainment 8 score at end of K54
(GREEEETIE  » Fixed term suspensions in primary and secondary schools

R EIr 0 * EYS Foundation stage: Percent reaching a good level of
development

* Percentage take-up of two year old early education entitlement

* Percentage tak
[...]
s will contain the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) — information
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.

Representations:
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, JR Clynes
Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AT or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk



mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 SEND update
	7 Oldham Children and Young People Plan 2025-26
	CYP Business Plan 25-26

	8 Work Programme
	9 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD

30/09/2025 at 6.00 pm

Oldham
Councillor McLaren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) Council
Councillors Z Ali, Bishop, Byrne, Hughes, Igbal, Rustidge and
Shuttleworth

Also in Attendance:

Matthew Bulmer Director Education Early Years and
Skills

Katie Charlton Assistant Director, SEND and
Inclusion

Julie Daniels Executive Director, Children and
Young People

Anthony Decrop Children's Services - Oldham
Borough Council

Sheila Garara Childrens Services

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Children and
Young People

Umar Nasheen Deputy Cabinet Member for Skills

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ball and
Councillor Hobin.

Apologies were also received from Councillor Mohon Ali as
Cabinet Member, with Councillor Nasheen substituting.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22" July
2025 be approved as a correct record.

SEND UPDATE

Katie Charlton introduced the report, noting that the purpose of
the report was to highlight the progress made since January
2025. It was noted that a white paper was expected soon on
SEND from the government. It was highlighted that 92% of local
area partnership actions had been completed.

There had been an 87% increase in EHCPs in Oldham, with
6.7% of pupils in the borough now having one, which was
around 3900 children. It was noted that wait times for CAMHS
had reduced and was much improved. It was highlighted that



there had been low numbers of exclusions which was testament
to the work being done and that investment in services had
supported this work. It was highlighted that the service was now
leaving a period of recovery and was heading towards
transformation.

Members queried why numbers of ECHPs were higher in
Oldham than regionally. It was advised that it was a hypothesis
that better early help work would avoid statutory plans. It was
noted that previous long waits had led to EHCPs being used to
meet needs. It was noted that the rate of increase in EHCPs
was lower than historic, and a lower rate of increase than both
national and regional.

Members also asked what the council was doing well and
whether good practice was being shared across GM. It was
noted that officers were attending GM meetings and sharing
good practice. The Change Partnership programme was also
noted, and the alternative provision taskforce could refer pupils
near to exclusion as part of a proactive offer.

Members noted they had been encouraged by school
attendance information from district meetings and officers noted
that this was important intelligence for the service. The Chair
requested that members write to officers to note comments and
successes going forward.

Members asked that whilst the most common type of need for
children and young people with an ECHP was autism, were
there any forms of SEND that were significant. It was noted that
Speech, Language and Communication Needs (SLCN) was a
significant area of need and other areas of need were too.

RESOLVED: That members note the report and commend
officers for their work.

OLDHAM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2025-26

Sheila Garara presented the report, noting the 4Ps (Practice,
Partnership, People and Place) for Children’s social care and
early help, and that these would help form the action plans. It
was also noted that these would lead to significant
improvements in SEND. It was highlighted that KPIs would be
reported quarterly, with both Q1 and Q2 expected to come to the
scrutiny board in November 2025.

The Risk register was noted, and it was mentioned that none of
these risks had been realised. It was noted that the focused
inspection noted that the plan was ambitious and aspirational
and would address challenges that were presenting themselves.

Members noted school inclusivity and questioned what the
council could do with academies, where the council has limited
influence. It was noted that every child who wants a place gets
one, and that 97.8% of primary school children got their 15-31d
choice, whilst this was 93.3% in secondary. It was noted that
schools had sufficiency, with an 11% surplus in primary school

Oldham

Council



places. It was highlighted that councils have statutory powers to

add children into schools as part of in year fair access, and that

schools had no choice on looked after placements.

Members also noted birth rates and the impact of the pandemic. o!;g&gfn
It was noted that the impact was hitting primary schools now, but

that there was spare capacity so there would be no need to

close schools. It was noted that the post-16 bulge would reach

its peak in 2029 and 2030.

Members were informed that in case conferences, partners were
attending around 90%.

Members queried what the 75% complaints target meant in real
numbers. It was noted that 75% was just a target but that in April
to June there had been 46 complaints received. It was queried
whether there were themes from these complaints, and it was
advised that they were mainly around communications with
families and disagreeing with the decisions. Members requested
a breakdown of complaints for the next meeting.

RESOLVED: To commend the plan to Full Council
8 WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: That the draft 2025/26 Work Programme be noted
and approved

9 RULE 13 AND 14
There were no Rule 13 or 14 decisions to be considered.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm



